The results are graphically summarized in the Figure 19-1 and Table 19-2.

19.4.1 Cauchari Project NPV@10% Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis examined the impact of variations in commodity prices, production levels, capital costs, and operating costs on
the project’s NPV at a discount rate of 10%. The aim is to illustrate how changes in these crucial variables affect the project’s financial
viability.

The following Table 19-3 and Figure 19-1 provide the insights into the NPV@10% associated with the fluctuations in the key variables.

From the analysis, the commodity price has the most significant impact on the Cauchari’s NPV, followed by production levels, OPEX, and
CAPEX. Price emerges as the most influential factor and a mere 10% variation in price results in a 19% impact on the NPV. Even under
adverse market conditions, such as unfavorable price levels, increased costs, and investment challenges, Cauchari remains economically
viable.

The sensitivity analysis focused on individual variable changes, and the combined effects of multiple variable variations were not explicitly
modeled in this analysis.

Table 19-3 - Sensitivity Analysis NPV.

Driver Variable Base Case Values
Project NPV@10% (US$ m)

Percent of Base Case Value
-25% -10% Base Case +10% +25%

Production Tonne/yr 25,000 787 1,134 1,366 1,597 1,945
Price US$/tonne 27,066 712 1,104 1,366 1,627 2,020

CAPEX* US$m 1,206 1,515 1,425 1,366 1,306 1,216
OPEX US$/tonne 4,081 1,495 1,418 1,366 1,314 1,236

* Capital + Enhancement + Sustaining

263

Cauchari Lithium Brine Project

SEC Technical Report Summary

Figure 19-1 - Sensitivity chart.

Based on the assumptions detailed in this report, the economic analysis of Cauchari demonstrates positive financial outcomes. The
sensitivity analysis further strengthens its viability, as it indicates resilience to market fluctuations and cost changes. The sensitivity
analysis indicates that the greatest project risk is the lithium carbonate price despite the favorable price history of the last two years.
Further, unlike production targets, this price risk is not within the control of Allkem.